

IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED

Jan 20 2021

S.C. SUPREME COURT

IN ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Appellate Case No: 2020-000970

JENNIFER PINCKNEY, HOWARD DUVALL, and
KAY PATTERSON.....Petitioners,

v.

HARVEY PEELER, in his official capacity as President
of the South Carolina Senate; JAMES H. LUCAS, in his
official capacity as Speaker of the South Carolina House
of Representatives; and HENRY D. McMASTER, in his
official capacity as Governor of South Carolina;.....Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Matthew T. Richardson (S.C. Bar No. 15647)
Wyche, P.A.
P.O. Box 12247
Columbia, SC 29211
Phone: 803-254-6542
Email: mrichardson@wyche.com

Gerald Malloy (S.C. Bar No. 12033)
Malloy Law Firm
P.O. Box 1200
Hartsville, SC 29551
Phone: 843-339-3000
Email: gmalloy@bellsouth.net

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

Columbia, SC
January 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. This Facial Challenge is Justiciable and Ripe for Review..... 1

 II. The Supermajority Voting Requirement cannot be Severed..... 5

 III. The Heritage Act is Unconstitutional Special Legislation..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

RULE 211(b) CERTIFICATE..... 12

PROOF OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Davis v. County of Greenville</i> , 313 S.C. 459, 443 S.E.2d 383 (1994)	9
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 421 S.C. 490, 808 S.E.2d 807 (2017)	6
<i>Douglass v. Watson</i> , 186 S.C. 34, 195 S.E. 116 (1938)	8
<i>Elliot v. Sligh</i> , 233 S.C. 161, 103 S.E.2d 923 (1958)	10
<i>Fairway Ford, Inc. v. Timmons</i> , 281 S.C. 57, 314 S.E.2d 322 (1984)	6
<i>Graham v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 319 S.C. 69, 459 S.E.2d 844 (1995)	2
<i>Joytime Distributors & Amusement Co. v. State</i> , 338 S.C. 634, 528 S.E.2d 647 (1999)	6
<i>Knotts v. S.C. Dept. of Nat. Resources</i> , 348 S.C. 1, 558 S.E.2d 511 (2002)	6
<i>S.C. Tax Comm’n v. United Oil Marketers, Inc.</i> , 306 S.C. 384, 412 S.E.2d 402 (1991)	6
<i>Sojourner v. Town of St. George</i> , 383 S.C. 171, 679 S.E.2d 182 (2009)	6
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 415 S.C. 560, 785 S.E.2d 189 (2016)	2, 3
<i>Waller v. State of S.C.</i> , Case No. 2015-CP-24-0514 (8th Cir. Ct. of Common Pleas)	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

S.C. Const. art. III, § 34	9, 10
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-10-10	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 10-1-160	8

S.C. Code Ann. § 15-53-10 2

S.C. Code Ann. § 15-53-80 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S.C. Atty. Gen. Op., December 13, 2004, 2004 WL 3058237 3

S.C. Atty. Gen. Op., July 21, 2020, 2020 WL 4365489..... 4

S.C. Atty. Gen. Op., June 25, 2020, 2020 WL 3619620..... 7
